

12-2730

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

THE BRONX HOUSEHOLD OF FAITH,
ROBERT HALL, and JACK ROBERTS,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK and
COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10,
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

**Brief of Amicus Curiae Americans United for Separation of Church and
State, in Support of Defendants-Appellants and Reversal**

Ayesha N. Khan
Alex J. Luchenitser
Americans United for Separation
of Church and State
1301 K Street NW, Suite 850E
Washington, DC 20005
Phone: (202) 466-3234
Fax: (202) 898-0955
khan@au.org
luchenitser@au.org

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Identity and Interests of Amicus Curiae	1
Source of Authority to File	3
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	6
I. The Supreme Court has looked to the Free Speech Clause, not the Free Exercise Clause, to decide limited-public-forum cases	6
II. The courts have rejected the proposition that the Free Exercise Clause gives religious groups a right to public subsidies equal to those the government offers to non-religious groups	10
A. Supreme Court decisions	10
B. Decisions of other circuits and state courts	14
C. This Court’s decisions	17
III. Under <i>Locke</i> and related decisions, Bronx Household’s free- exercise claim fails	19
A. The Board’s policy does not impose a substantial burden on religious exercise	19

B. The Board’s policy accommodates a broad array of religious activities 23

C. The Board’s policy is not motivated by anti-religious animus 25

IV. The Board’s policy does not unconstitutionally discriminate among religions 26

A. Bronx Household’s “discriminatory impact” argument would overturn the results of numerous cases 27

B. The cases Bronx Household cites in support of its “discriminatory impact” argument are inapposite because they all involved intentional discrimination 30

Conclusion 33

Certificate of Compliance 35

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>A.A. ex rel. Betenbaugh v. Needville Independent School District</i> , 611 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2010)	2
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	14
<i>Anderson v. Town of Durham</i> , 895 A.2d 944 (Me. 2006)	16
<i>Board of Education v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	8
<i>Bowman v. United States</i> , 564 F.3d 765 (6th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Brandon v. Board of Education</i> , 635 F.2d 971 (2d Cir. 1980)	17, 18
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	21, 27
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Board of Education of New York</i> (“ <i>Bronx IV</i> ”), 650 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Community School District No. 10</i> (“ <i>Bronx I</i> ”), 127 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brusca v. State Board of Education</i> , 405 U.S. 1050 (1972)	13, 14
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 886 So. 2d 340 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004)	17
<i>Christian Legal Society Chapter v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010)	8, 9

<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	22, 30
<i>Circle Sanctuary v. Nicholson</i> , No. 06-C-0660-S (W.D. Wis. Nov. 13, 2006)	2
<i>Colorado Christian University v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	31, 32
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	1
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	19
<i>Eulitt ex rel. Eulitt v. Maine Department of Education</i> , 386 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2004)	15, 16
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953)	23, 31
<i>Frazer v. Illinois Department of Employment Security</i> , 489 U.S. 829 (1989)	24
<i>Gary S. v. Manchester School District</i> , 374 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2004) . . .	15
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	2
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	7, 10
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	11
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Commission</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987)	24, 25

<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)	22
<i>Hsu v. Roslyn Union Free School District No. 3</i> , 85 F.3d 839 (2d Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	6, 7
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	31
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Luetkemeyer v. Kaufmann</i> , 419 U.S. 888 (1974)	13, 14
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	11
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	11
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	22
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973)	13
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	7
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	10, 11
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	7, 10
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	11

<i>School District v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	21
<i>Schultz v. Williams</i> , 44 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	11, 25
<i>Sloan v. Lemon</i> , 413 U.S. 825 (1973)	14
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1651 (2011)	1
<i>Soto-Lopez v. New York City Civil Service Commission</i> , 755 F.2d 266 (2d Cir. 1985)	14
<i>Stein v. Oshinsky</i> , 348 F.2d 999 (2d Cir. 1965)	17
<i>Teen Ranch, Inc. v. Udow</i> , 479 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Thomas v. Review Board</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	24, 25
<i>University of the Cumberlands v. Pennybacker</i> , 308 S.W.3d 668 (Ky. 2010)	16
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	6
<i>Wirzburger v. Galvin</i> , 412 F.3d 271 (1st Cir. 2005)	16
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. §§ 4071–74	8

Secondary Authorities

- Ram A. Cnaan & Charlene C. McGrew, *Social Welfare, in Handbook of Religion and Social Institutions* 67 (Helen Rose Ebaugh ed., 2000) 29
- A Guide to Quaker Meeting for Worship* (1994),
<http://www.qis.net/~daruma/hw-intro.html> 29
- Paula Hartz, *Baha'i Faith* (2002) 28
- Andrew Holden, *Jehovah's Witnesses: Portrait of a Contemporary Religious Movement* (2002) 28
- Public Education*, Union for Reform Judaism, Policies & Governance, Resolutions (Dec. 2001), http://urj.org/about/union/governance/reso/?syspage=article&item_id=1975 29
- Quakers*, BBC, Religions (July 3, 2009), http://www.bbc.co.uk/religion/religions/christianity/subdivisions/quakers_1.shtml 28
- Religion in America* (Harold Rabinowitz and Greg Tobin eds., 2011) 28
- What is a Mormon Temple*, The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints (Sept. 13, 2012), <http://www.mormontopics.org/eng/temple> 30
